

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 132/2016

RAJNEESH KUMAR PANDEY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 97659/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 174218/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 115912/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 21055/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 97663/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 128163/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 30082/2018 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
 IA No. 98109/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 126356/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 97652/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 30187/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 129598/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 107257/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 21051/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 174217/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 97651/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 131315/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 6/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES
 IA No. 3/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 876/2017 (X)
 (IA No. 29969/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 12-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

Amicus Curiae Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shoeb Alam, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
 Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Nikita Capoor, Adv.
 Mr. Anurag Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Girdhar Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Sr. Adv./AAG
 Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR
 Ms. Ayushma Awasthi, Adv.
 Mr. Shankar Narayanan, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Sudhakar Dwivedi, Adv.
 Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.
 Mr. Vijay Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Santosh Kr. Vishwakarma, Adv.
 Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. N.M. Popli, Adv.
 Ms. Anuja Saxena, Adv.
 Mr. S.M. Popli, Adv.
 Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Sadanand Chingale, AOR

Mr. Sravan Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Sunil Prem Lalla, Adv.
 Mr. Abdul Qadir, Adv.
 Mr. Abbula kalam, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv.
 Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.
 Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Singh Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
 Ms. Ankita Nissar Sayyed, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Shri Rishi Malhotra, learned *amicus curiae*, submits that as per affidavit dated 04.11.2019 filed by the Deputy Director, Agra Division, Department Divyangjan Sashktikaran, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh in this Registry on 04.12.2019, it is obvious that all compliances have been fulfilled by the concerned Department. He submits that nothing more requires to be done in that regard.

Mr. Shoeb Alam, appearing for the writ petitioner(s) in Writ Petition (C) No.132/2016, submits that there are certain issues raised in the said writ petition which will require verification by the learned *amicus curiae*.

We deem it appropriate to direct the petitioner(s) to hand over copy of the representation to the counsel for the State as well as to the learned *amicus curiae*.

In the first place, response from the State will have to be received, thereafter, learned *amicus curiae* can be requested to examine or verify the position and submit report in that regard.

The State shall file response to the said representation within four weeks from today.

List these matters on 29th January, 2020.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER