

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 132/2016

RAJNEESH KUMAR PANDEY &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 123252/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
 IA No. 74824/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
 IA No. 50471/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
 IA No. 37238/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
 IA No. 97659/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 174218/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 146547/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 146274/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 16355/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 190123/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 23736/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
 IA No. 97663/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
 IA No. 115912/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
 IA No. 21055/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
 IA No. 128163/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 16358/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 9/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 173591/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 74820/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF  
 IA No. 30082/2018 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF  
 IA No. 86670/2016 - IA FOR IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 27854/2017 - IMPLEADMENT, DIRECTION, OT  
 IA No. 126356/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 97652/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 98109/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
 IA No. 12758/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 173590/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 174217/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 146544/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 97651/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 30187/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 129598/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 146273/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 16351/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 74815/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 146263/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 74381/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 107257/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 98708/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 190121/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 21051/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 6824/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 131315/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 3/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 6/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES  
 IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 876/2017 (X)  
 (IA No. 29329/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
 IA No. 7557/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT  
 IA No. 29969/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date : 20-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shoeb Alam, Adv.  
 Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.  
 Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.  
 Ms. Shreya Mishra, Adv.  
 Mr. Madhumay Mishra, Adv.  
 Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Madhavi Divan, LD ASG  
 Ms. R. Bala, Adv.  
 Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.  
 Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.  
 Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.  
 Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.  
 Ms. Mrinal Elkar, Adv.  
 Mr. Mazumdar, Adv.  
 Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.  
 Mr. Neeraj Kr. Sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Harsh Singhal, Adv.  
 Ms. Priyanka sharma, Adv.  
 Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
 Mr. Prahil Sharma, Adv.  
 Ms. Manjula Chaurasia, Adv.  
 Mr. Harender Singh, Adv.  
 Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
 Mr. Umesh Babu Chaurasia, Adv.  
 Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
 Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Visaka Murthy, Adv.  
Ms. M. Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.  
Ms. Indira Bhaskar, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Anchal, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR  
Mr. Shankar Naryanan, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR  
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR  
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR  
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR  
Mr. Ravindra Sadanand Chingale, AOR

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, jAdv.  
M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR  
Mrs. Biny Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR (A.C.)  
Mr. Jagdip P., Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Harsh Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Parikshit, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.  
Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv.  
Mr. Tanmay Sinha, Adv.  
M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Borthakur, Adv.

Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Nayar, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, AOR

Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali Das Krishnan, Adv.

Ms. Varnalee Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Nikita Jaydevan, Adv.

Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR

Mr. Debashish Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kolhi, Ld. Adv. General

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Ms. C. Rubavathi, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.

Mr. Manmohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR

Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Sourabh Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Mandal, Adv.

Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Ms. C. Rubavathi, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. V.V.V.B.M. Pattabhiram, DAG

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, GA  
Mr. Sushil Tomar, Adv.  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.  
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar AOR  
Ms. Anupama Naugam, Adv.  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sahengbam Immanuel Meitei, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.  
Mr. E. Vinay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR  
Mr. Sravan Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Medha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR  
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Ms. Anuja Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. V.M. Popli, Adv.  
Mr. S.M. Popli, Adv.  
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

Mr. Ravinder S. Garia, Adv.  
Mr. Sakshi Raghuvansh, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.  
Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Manya Harija, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Nirmesh Dube, AOR

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR  
Ms. Sourabh Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Mishra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Raghuvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Siddesh K., Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Ms. Madhavi Diwan, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India has invited our attention to the Draft Norms for General/Mainstream Schools and Special Teachers for realizing Equity and Inclusive Education as per NEP, 2020. She submits that she has made some suggestions concerning the issues to be reckoned during the finalization of the norms.

In addition, learned Amicus Curiae as well as learned counsel appearing for the concerned parties are free to give in writing their suggestions which can be taken into account for formulation of final norms by the appropriate authority. That be submitted in the office of the learned Additional Solicitor General appearing in this case, within one week from today.

Learned Additional Solicitor General has assured that she will impress upon the concerned authorities to

finalize the norms, at least, before the second week of June, 2022.

Needless to underscore that finalization of norms is the first step that needs to be taken before examining any other aspects in light of the observations made in the judgment dated 28.10.2021.

Learned Amicus Curiae has also invited our attention to the deficiencies and non-compliance by the concerned States, by way of a chart.

Learned counsel appearing for the concerned States must take proper instructions in that regard, including to make a formal statement which can be recorded on the next date of hearing, besides filing of response/documents in support thereof.

Such response be filed by a high official of the State, preferably by the Secretary of the concerned department.

List these matters on 19.07.2022.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)